

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STEVEN KEITH VANDEBRAKE,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT D. HAMMOND  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ANDRE M. GEVEROA  
ROBERT M. JACOBS  
L. HEIDI MANSCHRECK  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
209 S. La Salle Street  
Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60604

JOHN J. POWERS, III  
JOHN P. FONTE  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2435

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. THE CONSPIRACIES .....	3
II. THE PLEA AGREEMENT.....	6
III. THE SENTENCING HEARING.....	9
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REJECTED THE FED. R. CRIM. P. 11(C)(1)(C) AGREEMENT.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. VandeBrake Has Waived His Claim.....	22
C. The Court Rejected The Plea Agreement Because It Believed The Proposed Sentence Was Too Lenient.....	24
II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT VARIED UPWARD FROM THE ADVISORY SENTENCING GUIDELINE RANGE.....	29

A. The Agreement Does Not Preclude The Government From Defending VandeBrake’s Sentence On Appeal.....	29
B. Standard Of Review.....	32
C. The Court Did Not Procedurally Err In Imposing VandeBrake’s Sentence.....	33
1. The Court Adequately Justified Its Variance.....	34
2. The Court Properly Considered Sentencing Disparity.....	45
D. VandeBrake’s Sentence Is Not Substantively Unreasonable.....	47
III. THE COURT’S ALTERNATIVE IMPOSITION OF CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES WAS REASONABLE.....	50
A. Standard Of Review.....	50
B. Consecutive Sentences Are Reasonable Under The Facts Of VandeBrake’s Case.....	50
IV. THE COURT DID NOT PROCEDURALLY ERR IN SETTING VANDEBRAKE’S FINE.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ellis v. United States District Court</i> , 356 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	32, 34, 44, 45
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	1, 37, 45-46
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 506 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25-26
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011) .....	37
<i>Plymouth Dealers’ Association of Northern California v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960).....	39
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261, 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009).....	34, 47
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 557 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 220 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 583 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009).....	32-33, 50, 53
<i>United States v. Gardellini</i> , 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 531 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 552 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 894 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 606 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2010).....	50, 52
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 639 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Koestner</i> , 628 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2010).....	53

<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 952 F.2d 995 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	1, 25
<i>United States v. Lone Fight</i> , 625 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2010).....	1, 50, 52, 54
<i>United States v. McAdory</i> , 501 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 544 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 248 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 231 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 209 F. App'x 618 (8th Cir. 2006).....	1, 22-23
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 516 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 428 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	48
<i>United States v. Shy</i> , 538 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Stuckey</i> , 255 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 927 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1991).....	1, 23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 506 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 411 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2005).....	30-31

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	13, 18
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 1341 .....	13
§ 1343 .....	13
§ 1344 .....	13
§ 3231 .....	1
§ 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3553(a)(1).....	12, 15, 35
§ 3553(a)(2).....	12
§ 3553(a)(2)(A) .....	35

§ 3553(a)(3).....	16
§ 3553(a)(4).....	34
§ 3553(a)(6).....	7, 35, 45
§ 3553(a)(7).....	45
§ 3571.....	52
§ 3572.....	52-53
§ 3742(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(B).....	2, 8, 9, 23, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(A).....	3

### MISCELLANEOUS

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, § 2, 124 Stat. 2372.....	47
--	----

*United States Sentencing Commission Guidelines Manual (2010):*

§ 1B1.3(a).....	9
§ 1B1.8.....	5
§ 2B1.1.....	16, 35
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)(H).....	14
§ 2C1.1(b)(1).....	9
§ 2R1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2R1.1(b)(1).....	14, 39-41
§ 2R1.1(b)(2).....	4, 14, 42
§ 2R1.1(c).....	53
§ 2R1.1(c)(1).....	6
§ 2R1.1 cmt. 3.....	15
§ 3B1.1(a).....	7
§ 3B1.1(b).....	7
§ 5A (Table).....	6
§ 5E1.2.....	52-53
§ 5E1.2(b).....	53
§ 5E1.2(c).....	52-53
§ 5E1.2 cmt. 4.....	18
app. C, Amend. 377.....	14, 36-37
app. C, Amend. 678.....	36
